

email: info@mtar.in website: www.mtar.in

CIN No: L72200TG1999PLC032836

Date: 16-June-2023

To,

The Manager
BSE Limited
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai-400001.
(BSE Scrip Code: 543270)

The Manager,
NSE Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla
Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai- 400051.
(NSE Symbol: MTARTECH)

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Reaffirmation in Credit Rating of MTAR Technologies Limited ("the Company") by ICRA Limited

Pursuant to Regulation 30(6) read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulation"), we would like to inform you that based on rating assessment undertaken by ICRA Limited, the credit rating of the Company has been reaffirmed.

Rationale: ICRA Ratings has reaffirmed its '[ICRA]A (Stable)/A1' ratings on the bank facilities of MTAR Technologies Limited (MTAR).

Request you to kindly take the above on records.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully

For MTAR Technologies Limited

Shubham Sunil Bagadia Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



June 16, 2023

MTAR Technologies Limited: Ratings reaffirmed; rated amount enhanced

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action		
Long-term fund-based – Term Ioan	110.80	172.59	[ICRA]A (Stable); reaffirmed/assigned		
Long-term fund based – Working capital facility	63.00	245.00	[ICRA]A (Stable); reaffirmed/assigned		
Long-term/Short-term – Non-fund based	110.00	214.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1; reaffirmed/assigned		
Long term - Unallocated	1.20	18.41	[ICRA]A (Stable); reaffirmed/assigned		
Short term – Standby limit	-	20.00	[ICRA]A1; assigned		
Total	285.00	670.00			

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

The ratings continue to draw comfort from the extensive experience of the promoters of MTAR Technologies Limited (MTL) and its track record in the precision engineering industry, which caters to various segments, including clean energy, nuclear, space, aerospace and defence. Also, the established relationship with renowned clients, including the Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO), Bloom Energy Corporation (Bloom), Nuclear Power Corporation of India (NPCIL) and Defence Research and Development Laboratory (DRDL), has ensured repeat orders from its customers over the years. Further, the company is adding new products to its portfolio and adding new clients in all the segments, both of which are expected to augment the revenues. Moreover, as MTL has a strong technical capability and is the sole supplier for several products, it faces restricted competition.

The ratings also take into account MTL's healthy financial risk profile, led by strong earnings growth in FY2023 and healthy profit margins along with a comfortable capital structure and debt protection metrics. The company's revenue grew 78% in FY2023 and the growth momentum is expected to continue in the near term, supported by a strong order book position of ~Rs. 1,173 crore as of March 2023 and new orders in the pipeline from domestic and international clients.

The ratings, however, are constrained by high customer concentration as the company derives a major share of its revenues from one client i.e., Bloom Energy Corporation. Further, the ratings consider the company's working capital-intensive operations owing to the long production and receivable cycle inherent to the industry. The ratings also consider the vulnerability of its margins to the fluctuations in forex rates to the extent of the unhedged position and the margins vary, depending on the segment and customer mix.

The Stable outlook reflects ICRA's expectations that the company would continue to maintain its credit profile with an improvement in revenue, profit margins and overall liquidity position.

www.icra .in Page | 1



Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Extensive experience of promoters and established track record in engineering industry – MTL, established in 1970, draws comfort from the vast experience of its promoters and has developed strong in-house R&D capabilities over the years. The company has an established presence in the engineering industry, which caters to varied segments, including clean energy, nuclear power, space, aerospace and defence. MTL is the key supplier of several products to its clients, indicating its expertise in manufacturing niche and quality products, which limits competition. The company has a renowned client base, including reputed players such as Bloom Energy Corporation, Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO), Nuclear Power Corporation of India (NPCIL) and Defence Research and Development Laboratory (DRDL). It has established relationship with its customers and has been receiving repeat orders from its clients.

Strong order book position – The company had an unexecuted order book of Rs. 1,173 crore as of March 2023, which provides revenue visibility for the near to medium term. Further, the company expects to receive large incremental orders over the next 12 months. The company is adding new products to its portfolio and acquiring clients in various segments, which are expected to augment the revenues, going forward. Further, the favourable demand prospects across its end-user segments, given the Government's thrust on the indigenisation of production, augur well for the company's long-term growth prospects.

Healthy growth in earnings and debt protection metrics – The company's operating income (OI) witnessed a healthy growth of 78% in FY2023 on the back of a growing order book and timely execution. The revenue growth is expected to remain robust in the medium term, given its healthy unexecuted order book. Also, its operating margin has been healthy at ~26.9% in FY2023 and is expected to remain at ~27-28%, going forward.

Further, the company has incurred debt-funded capex in FY2023 to set up a new sheet metal & specialised fabrication plant, which is expected to enhance the company's overall execution capability, expand the order book and boost sales growth. The company's capital structure remained comfortable with a gearing of 0.2 times and TOL/TNW of 0.7 times as on March 31, 2023. Going forward, the capital structure and coverage metrics are expected to remain healthy with an estimated TOL/TNW of 0.7 times, interest coverage of 9.5 times and TD/OPBDITA of 1.1 times for FY2024.

Credit challenges

High customer concentration risk – The company's scale of operations remained moderate, with revenues at Rs. 322 crore in FY2022 and Rs. 573 crore in FY2023. However, the revenue has improved significantly over the last few years and is expected to grow at a healthy pace. The company has high customer concentration — it derived more than 75% of its revenues from a single customer, Bloom Energy Corporation. The company's revenues and margins would be adversely impacted if the offtake by the customer declines. Nevertheless, the overall client profile comprises reputed players with repeat orders received over the years, largely mitigating the counterparty credit risk. A healthy order inflow from domestic clients in the nuclear and space segments and new client acquisitions are crucial in reducing the concentration risk over the medium term.

Working capital-intensive operations – The company's operations are working capital intensive, reflected in NWC/OI of ~63% in FY2023 (75% as of FY2022 end) due to the long receivable cycle and high inventory holding requirements. The company extends a credit period of up to 120 days to its customers and receives a credit period of 30-120 days from its import suppliers (majority of the period is in transit time). As MTAR manufactures products with a long cycle, the inventory levels remain high. Further, the sharp increase in the inventory levels in the recent past is attributable to the raw materials which are in transit. The overall working capital intensity is expected to remain high in the medium term due to a growing order book and a relatively long manufacturing cycle and lead time.

Exposure to fluctuations in forex rates – The company's margins are exposed to fluctuations in the forex rates as MTL is a net exporter. Thus, any sharp adverse movement in the forex rates can impact the realisations and the operating margins. The

www.icra .in Page 2



margins also vary, depending on the segment and customer mix. However, the margins remained healthy over the past three years.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The company's liquidity position is adequate with average working capital utilisation of 60% in the 14 months ended April 2023. The liquidity profile is further supported by the recent enhancement in fund-based working capital limits which increased to ~Rs. 245 crore from Rs. 100 crore. As on March 31, 2023, the company had free cash and liquid investments of Rs. 39.8 crore. Moreover, the anticipated annual cash flows are expected to remain healthy against a repayment obligation of ~Rs. 27.4 crore in FY2024.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA may upgrade the ratings if the company is able to sustain its healthy revenue growth, aided by diversification of the customer base and improvement in the working capital cycle while maintaining healthy margins and liquidity.

Negative factors – ICRA may downgrade the ratings if any significant reduction in margins or lower-than-expected accruals, or if any stretch in the working capital cycle impacts its liquidity position, or if there is a higher-than-anticipated debt-funded capex. Specific credit metrics that may downgrade MTL's ratings include TD/OBDITA of more than 2 times on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies Corporate Credit Rating Methodology	
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has consolidated the financials of MTAR and its wholly owned subsidiaries - MASPL and GPADPL

About the company

MTL started as a partnership firm in 1970 and was incorporated as a private limited company in 1999 by the Late P. Ravindra Reddy, Sri K. Satyanarayana Reddy and Sri P. Jayaprakash Reddy. The company was publicly listed on the exchanges in March 2021. The company has six manufacturing units, including an EOU in Hyderabad, and has recently started a new unit at Adibatla. It primarily manufactures various machine equipment, assemblies, sub-assemblies, precious tools and spare parts for the clean energy, nuclear, space, aerospace, defence and other engineering industries. The company has surface treatment, heat treatment and electroplating facilities. Its plants are ISO 9001:2015 and AS9100C certified. The company incorporated wholly-owned subsidiary Magnatar Aero Systems Private Limited (MASPL; an MSME company) in FY2020 to reach out to global OEMs who either have defence deals with India or have their business operations in India; however, till date there are no operations in the subsidiary. The company acquired Geepee Aerospace and Defence Private Limited in June 2022 (an MSME company) and currently operates in a small scale.

Key financial indicators (audited)

MTL – Consolidated	FY2022	FY2023
Operating income	322.0	573.8
PAT	60.9	103.4
OPBDIT/OI	29.3%	26.9%
PAT/OI	18.9%	18.0%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	0.4	0.7
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	1.0	0.9
Interest coverage (times)	14.2	10.6

PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation; Amount in Rs crore

www.icra .in Page



Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None



Rating history for past three years

		Current rating (FY2024)					Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
	Instrument Typ	Type rate	Amount rated	Amount outstandin g as on Mar 31,	Date & rating in FY2024		Date & rating in FY2023		rating 2022	Date & rating in FY2021		
			(Rs. crore)	2023 (Rs. crore)	Jun 16, 2023	Apr 04, 2023		Jan 07, 2022	Apr 21, 2021	Dec 08, 2020	Jul 07, 2020	Jun 17, 2020
1	Term loan	Long-Term	172.59	105.10*	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
2	Working capital facility	Long-Term	245.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
3	Bank guarantee	Long- Term/Shor t-term	150.00		[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Positive)/[I CRA]A2+	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A2	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)/[ICR A]A3+	-
4	Letter of credit	Long- Term/Shor t-term	50.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A- (Positive)/[I CRA]A2+	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)/ [ICRA]A2	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)/[ICR A]A3+	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)/ [ICRA]A3+
5	Derivatives/Cre dit exposure limits	Long- Term/Shor t-term	14.00	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
6	Unallocated	Long-Term	18.41	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A- (Positive)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	-
7	Standby limit	Short-term	20.00	-	[ICRA] A1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

^{*}The loan is yet to be disbursed completely

www.icra.in Page | 5



Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long-term fund-based – Term Ioan	Simple
Long-term fund based – Working capital facility	Simple
Long-term/Short-term – Non-fund based	Very Simple
Long-term – Unallocated	NA
Short term – Standby limit	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: Click Here

www.icra .in Page | 6



Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Working capital facility	-	-	-	245.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)
NA	Term Loan	Jul-2020	-	Mar-2029	172.59	[ICRA]A (Stable)
NA	Bank Guarantee	-	-	-	150.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1
NA	Letter of Credit	-	-	-	50.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1
NA	Derivatives/Credit Exposure	-	-	-	14.00	[ICRA]A (Stable)/ [ICRA]A1
NA	Unallocated			<u> </u>	18.41	[ICRA]A (Stable)
NA	Standby Limits	-	-	-	20.00	[ICRA]A1
Source: Co	отрапу					

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
MTAR Technologies Limited	Rated entity	Full Consolidation
Magnatar Aero Systems Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation
Gee Pee Aerospace and Defence Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation

Source: MTAR's shareholding pattern ending March 31, 2023

www.icra .in Page 7



ANALYST CONTACTS

Sabyasachi Majumdar

+91 124 4545304

sabyasachi@icraindia.com

Sanket Thakkar

+91 79 4027 1528

sanket.thakkar@icraindia.com

Girishkumar Kadam

+91 22 6114 3441

girishkumar@icraindia.com

Kaladi Rithvik

+91 95 9993 1097

kaladi.rithvik@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.